

07 - 225 AUG 17 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Petitioner,

vs.

RICKY JOSEPH LANGLEY,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court of Louisiana**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
CARLA S. SIGLER
Assistant District Attorney
Counsel of Record
JOHN F. DEROSIER
District Attorney
CYNTHIA S. KILLINGSWORTH
SHARON DARVILLE WILSON
Assistant District Attorneys
CALCASIEU PARISH DISTRICT
ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
1020 Ryan Street
Lake Charles, LA 70601
Telephone: (337) 437-3400
Facsimile: (337) 433-8387

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinion Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	2
Constitutional and/or Statutory Provisions Involved ...	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
Statement of the Facts.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Writ	7
I. The Louisiana Supreme Court erred in ruling that the absence of the trial judge during critical stages of the trial proceedings does not amount to a fatal structural error, despite the fact that the defendant successfully argued on direct appeal that it was in fact such an error....	7
II. The Louisiana Supreme Court erred in determining that federal principles of double jeopardy barred a retrial of the defendant for capital murder when the defendant successfully argued on direct appeal that the trial judge's absence essentially deprived him of a trial, rendering the resultant verdict an absolute nullity.....	11
Conclusion.....	15
Appendix Opinion of the Louisiana Supreme Court....	App. 1
Opinion of Third Circuit Court of Appeal ...	App. 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203, 104 S.Ct. 2305 (1984).....	13
<i>Arizona v. Poland</i> , 476 U.S. 147, 106 S.Ct. 1749 (1986).....	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619, 113 S.Ct. 1710 (1993).....	9, 10
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430, 101 S.Ct. 1852 (1981).....	12, 13
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U.S. 383, 114 S.Ct. 948 (1994).....	13, 14
<i>Gomez v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 858, 109 S.Ct. 2237 (1989).....	8, 9, 11
<i>Gray v. Mississippi</i> , 481 U.S. 648, 107 S.Ct. 2045 (1987).....	9
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184, 78 S.Ct. 221 (1957).....	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461, 117 S.Ct. 1544 (1997).....	9, 10
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S.Ct. 1827 (1999).....	9
<i>Sattazhan v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101, 123 S.Ct. 732 (2003).....	14
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 95-1489 (La. 4/14/98), 711 So.2d 651	4
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 95-1489 (La. 04/03/02), 813 So.2d 356	4, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 04-269 (La.App. 3 Cir. 12/29/04), 896 So.2d 200	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 2006-1041 (La. 5/22/07), 958 So.2d 1160	5, 15
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510, 47 S.Ct. 437 (1927)	9, 10
CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	3, 15
STATUTES:	
18 U.S.C. §3771	4
28 U.S.C. §1257	2, 3
LSA-R.S. 14:30	4
LSA-R.S. 46:1844	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 1543 (8th ed. 2004)	10
